
Meeting Planning Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 14 February, 2019 at 9.30 am.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed. 

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments.

4.  Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2019. 

Public Document Pack



Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Tuesday 12 February 2019, on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details.

BUSINESS ITEMS
Report 
Number

Ward

5.  Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report. 

6.  Planning Applications - WCC items 7 - 10 
(PDC1126) 

7.  15 Silwood Close, Winchester, SO22 6EN 
(Case no: 18/01986/FUL) (Pages 17 - 30)

St Barnabas

8.  63 St Cross Road Winchester, SO23 9RE, 
(Case no: 18/02549/HOU) (Pages 31 - 38)

St Michael

9.  4 De Lunn Buildings, Jewry Street, 
Winchester, SO23 8SA (Case no: 
18/02661/FUL) (Pages 39 - 44)

St Michael

10.  Land At St Swithuns Church, London Road, 
Headbourne Worthy (Case no: 
18/01978/FUL) (Pages 45 - 62)

The Worthys

11.  Planning Applications -  WCC Items 12 and 
13 (PDC 1126  and Update Sheet refers) 
The following items will not be considered 
before 2.00pm:
(Depending on the Committee’s progress, 
some of the morning’s items may overrun 
into the afternoon session.  Nevertheless, the 
following items will not be considered before 
2.00pm).

12.  Lower Farm,School Lane, Headbourne 
Worthy, Winchester (Case no: 
18/02679/FUL) (Pages 63 - 70)

The Worthys



13.  Orchard Gate, Lordswood, Highbridge, SO50 
6HR (Case no: 18/02332/HOU) (Pages 71 - 
78)

Colden 
Common & 
Twyford

14.  Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
2235 - Water Lane, Bishops Sutton, Alresford 
(PDC1125) (Pages 79 - 84)

Alresford & 
Itchen Valley

15.  Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
2233 - Pitt Manor Cottage, Kilham Lane 
(PDC1127) (Pages 85 - 92)

St Luke

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

6 February 2019

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 221   Email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Ruffell (Conservative) Vice-Chairman: Read (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
McLean
Berry

Clear
Evans
Izard
Rutter

Deputy Members

Scott Laming and Weir

Quorum = 4 members



THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998:

Please note that the Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful for the Council to act 
in a way incompatible with any of the Convention rights protected by the Act unless it 
could not have acted otherwise. 

In arriving at the recommendations to grant or refuse permission, careful 
consideration has been given to the righ
[...]
will be available from the Council’s website and a 
decision notice will be sent to the applicant/agent.  Applicants have a right of appeal 
against a Committee decision to refuse planning permission, or any conditions 
imposed on permission, and any appeal will be considered by an Inspector 
appointed by the Secretary of State.  Where an application has been permitted, there 
is no opportunity for objectors to appeal, other than to the Court by way of judicial 
review on a point of law. 

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

10 January 2019

Attendance:
Councillors:

Ruffell (Chairman) (P)

Berry (P)
Clear (P)
Cunningham (P)
Evans (P)

Izard (P)
McLean (P)
Read (P)
Rutter (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader), Griffiths, Learney and Porter.

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Brook (Portfolio Holder for Built Environment)

__________________________________________________________________

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018, be 
approved and adopted.

2. PLANNING APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE
(Report PDC1123 and Update Sheet refers)

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
Council’s website under the respective planning application.

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1123.

Councillor Izard made a personal statement  in respect of Item 12 (1A The Old 
Police Station, Dolphin Hill, Twyford) that as Ward Member for Colden 
Common and Twyford he had visited the site and had met with the owner of 
Twyford Stores in respect of parking problems in the area. However, he had 
not expressed a view on the proposed scheme or pre-determined the 
application.. 

[...]
m Councillor Cook as Ward Member which reiterated support for 
the application.  

During public participation, Simon Cooper spoke in objection to the application 
and Derek Steele (WCC New Homes Team) spoke in support of the 
application and all answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
and the Update Sheet.  

Application outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC):

Item 13: Change of use from existing barn building with permanent warden 
accommodation to residential use and erection of toilet & shower block 
(Amended).
Two Hoots Campsite, The Oak Barn, Sutton Wood Lane, Bighton, SO24 9SG
Case number: 18/02331/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out that not all committee notification letters had been 
delivered correctly and that the applicants had been sent a copy of this via 
email accordingly.

During public participation, David Parham (Applicant) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Griffiths spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Griffiths raised the following points:

- Successful business in the District which had experienced an increase in 
bookings over the last year;

- Received funding from the LEADER programme as a valued asset which 
was supported by the local community;

- There was now a need for the applicants to reside on site with no increase 
to the footprint of the building but offering an improvement to their health 
and wellbeing;

- The applicants were not seeking to increase camping so there was no 
need to remove further sewage;

- The Council were keen to retain and encourage rural business and 
considered that this application should be supported; and

- Considered that this application met Policies DM10 to DM12. 

Page 13



At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
following reason: the application adheres to Policy DM10 of the Local Plan 
Part 2 (LPP2) as an essential facility and service in the countryside with a 
functional need to live on site to service the needs of the business, subject to 
an appropriate planning condition to ensure that the occupants of the 
residential accommodation are linked through their employment at the 
campsite (operational requirement) and adequate drainage and operational 
condition. The precise wording of these conditions to be delegated to the 
Head of Development Management, in consultation with the Chairman  

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in 
relation to those applications inside and outside the area of the South 
Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to 
each item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 7, the planning application was  
withdrawn on 4 January 2019; 

(ii) That in respect of item 8, permission be granted for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the Report and the Update Sheet, subject to the removal of 
Permitted Development Rights for the 3no. dwellings proposed;

(iii) That in respect of item 9, the determination of the 
application be deferred,  in order to enable  matters  related to 
the pipeline, health and safety and rights of way to be clarified; 
and

(iv) That in respect of item 13, permission be granted for the 
following reason: the application adheres to Policy DM10 of the 
Local Plan Part 2 (LPP2) as an essential facility and service in 
the countryside with a functional need to live on site in order  
to service the needs of the business, subject to an appropriate 
planning condition to ensure that the occupants of the residential 
accommodation are linked through their employment at the 
campsite (operational requirement) and adequate drainage and 
operational condition. The precise wording of conditions to 
be delegated to the Head of Development Management, in 
consultation with the Chairman.

3. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2228 - LAND AT  
WHITELEY LANE, FAREHAM  
(Report PDC1124 refers)

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2228 be confirmed.

Page 14



The meeting commenced at 9.30am, adjourned between 1:00pm and 2.00pm 
and concluded at 3.00pm.

Chairman

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/01986/FUL

Case No: 18/01986/FUL 
Proposal Description: Erection of 1no. two bedroom dwelling.
Address: 15 Silwood Close, Winchester, SO22 6EN  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

St Barnabas 

Applicants Name: Mr & Mrs Lewis
Case Officer: Robert Green
Date Valid: 23 August 2018
Recommendation: Application Permitted

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/01986/FUL

General Comments

The application is reported to Committee due to the amount of comments received 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.

The application is a resubmission of an application refused in May 2017 under 
17/00206/FUL. The refused application was contained within a smaller application site and 
contained a larger dwelling which included a cantilever element. The application was 
refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed footprint of the dwelling within the small plot in this prominent location will 
lead to a development that will appear very cramped in the street scene and as a result the 
contemporary development will stand out and will appear to jar with the prevailing 
character of the area. With little room to soften the boundaries adjacent the street there is 
limited opportunity to minimise the impact of the development. The development is 
therefore c
[...]
 of a reasonable 
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs.

12.  Development shall cease on site if, during any stage of the works, potential 
contamination is encountered which has not been previously identified, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Works shall not recommence before an 
assessment of the potential contamination has been undertaken and details of the findings 
along with details of any remedial action required (including timing provision for 
implementation), has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall not be completed other than in accordance with the 
approved details.

Page 59



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/01978/FUL

Reason: In order to secure satisfactory development and in the interests of the safety and 
amenity of future occupants.

Informatives:

1.
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (July 2018), Winchester City Council (WCC) 
take a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, working with applicants 
and agents to achieve the best solution. To this end WCC:
- offer a pre-application advice service and,
- update applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 
application, where possible suggesting alternative solutions.
In this instance a site meeting was carried out with the applicant.

2.
The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan policies 
and proposals:-
Local Plan Part 1 - Joint Core Strategy: DS1, MTRA1, MTRA3, CP6, CP13, CP16, CP17, 
CP18, CP19, CP20.
Local Plan Part 2 – Development Management and Site Allocations: DM1, DM15, DM16, 
DM17, DM18, DM23, DM26, DM29 
High Quality Places SPD
Winchester District Landscape Character Assessment

3.
This permission is granted for the following reasons:
The development is in accordance with the Policies and Proposals of the Development 
Plan set out above, and other ma
[...]
he listed buildings. No objections were raised.

Page 64



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02679/FUL

Head of Landscape:
The application site is situated in the countryside with a new access track to connect with 
the existing entrance onto School Lane. A minimal amount of hard surfacing is proposed 
with a dirt track access proposed and gravel over the proposed parking area. The 
proposed species are considered acceptable. No objection subject to conditions requiring 
the landscape plan is complied with.

Head of Landscape - Ecology:
There are trees, hedges and grass land on the site and tress and ponds adjacent to the 
site that could potentially be home to birds and bats. The River Itchen Special Area of 
Conservation lies to the south east. The Ecologist raised no objection subject to 
conditions requiring the measures set out in the Ecological Assessment.

Head of Landscape - Tree Officer:
The proposal would excavate approximately 1.1 metres down of the northern end of the 
outbuilding to create a W/C. There is a notable chestnut approximately 2.5 metres to the 
north of the outbuilding. The submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment has not taken 
the excavation and the impact on the chestnut in to consideration. An objection is raised 
regarding the impact on the mature chestnut to the north of the outbuilding. 

Representations:

Headbourne Worthy Parish Council
 The Parish are in support of the proposal

6 letters received from 8 addresses objecting to the application for the following reasons: 
 Impact on the Listed Buildings
 Ecology
 Against policy
 Character of the area
 Highways

Reasons aside not material to planning and therefore not addressed in this report
 Breaking up of the historic farm
 Applicant lives close by
 Proposal is unnecessary 
 Outbuilding used for stabling horses
 Family tensions
 Security of Main Farm House occupants
 Future intensions of the applicant
 Set a precedent

5 letters of support received.
 Design
[...]
ely 87sqm, which is compliant with DM2. 
The proposed dwelling would comprise one bed room, one bathroom, and an open plan 
living, dining and kitchen area. No extra openings are proposed, the existing openings 
would be enclosed with glass. The wooden doors to the northern elevation would be 
replaced on a sliding rail with glass doors replacing the existing. The open portal area of 
the lower barn would be enclosed with timber posts and glass doors. It is considered that 
the materials and design would present an acceptable modern contrast to the historic 
buildings adjacent to the site.

Landscape/Trees

The proposal would subdivide an old farm estate and convert an existing barn. The 
proposal would not result in any additional footprint. The proposed access track would 
be hard packed gravel with a turf central strip similar to the existing that serves the 
existing farm house. It is not considered that the proposal would result in a harmful 
impact on the countryside. The landscaping plan proposes additional planting to the 
southern boundary of evergreen native plants that would be in keeping with the area. 
The Landscape Architect raised no objection.

The landscape plan shows the removal of a number of smaller trees by the access, 
track and parking area. The loss of these smaller trees is considered to be acceptable. 
There is a significant Chestnut to the west of the outbuilding noted as T3 Horse 
Chestnut in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA). The proposed excavation of 
the western end of the outbuilding would damage the root protection area of this tree to 

Page 67



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02679/FUL

a degree that irreparable harm would be made to the tree. The level changes have not 
been considered in the AIA. Therefore the Trees Officer has raised an objection to the 
proposal. However, it is considered that this tree does not have a TPO served on it and 
is not readily visible in the street scene. While the loss of the tree would be lamentable it 
is not considered to have a high amenity value in the street scene for its loss to warrant 
a refusal reason.

Highways/Parking

The proposal would share the existing entrance before creating a new access track with 
ample parking for the dwelling. The proposed access track would be in keeping with the 
area and the countryside setting. It is therefore considered that the proposed access 
and parking would be acceptable. The proposal would create a single, one bed dwelling 
accessed from School Lane. Concerns have been raised regarding the additional traffic 
on the single track road. It is not considered that the additional dwelling would incur 
significant additional vehicle movements to the area. The highways engineer raised no 
objection to the application.

Ecology

The application site is located adjacent to mature woodland, a maintained meadow, 
streams and a SINC. An ecological assessment has been submitted with mitigation 
measures recommended. Should the proposal have been acceptable in principal a 
condition for compliance with the mitigation measures within the document 'North Barn, 
Lower Farm, School Lane, Winchester, SO23 7JX: Ecological Assessment' by Peach 
ecology and Environmental Services with Informatives regarding the handling of bats 
would be recommended. The Council’s Ecologist raised no objection.

Drainage

The application site lies above a stream with ponds nearby. Due to the sloping nature of 
the site it is considered to be Flood Zone 1 and therefore at low risk. A soak away and 
package treatment plant are proposed. The Drainage Engineer raised no objection subject 
to a condition requiring details of the disposal for foul and surface water.

Conclusion

The proposal does not accord with the Development Plan policies MTRA3 or MTRA4 in 
that it proposes a new dwelling in the countryside with no justification.

Recommendation REFUSE

Reason:
1.   The proposal is contrary to policy MTRA3 and MTRA
[...]
s in 
the form of pedestrian and vehicular access, car parking and utility services, making 
future severance of the site difficult to complete in reality. Notwithstanding the concerns 
above, a condition has been agreed which ensures that the building be used as ancillary 
accommodation to the main dwelling house to prevent the creation, by conversion, of 
inappropriate units of accommodation, possibly leading to over intensive use of the site. 
This condition ensures that the outbuilding shall not be occupied as an independent 
planning unit of residential accommodation, business, commercial or industrial purpose 
separate to the occupation and enjoyment of the existing dwelling house Orchard Gate.

The outbuilding is not overtly visible from the public realm by virtue of its discreet location 
down a private road. As the proposals consist of internal alterations only, minimal visual 
intrusion or harm caused to the surrounding countryside is expected, complying with 
policy CP20 of the WD Local Plan Part 1 (2013) and policy DM23 of the WD Local Plan 
Part 2 (2017).

As the existing outbuilding has been altered to facilitate the annexe accommodation 
appropriately and proportionately, the proposals are considered to comply with policy 
DM16 of the WD Local Plan Part 2 (2017).

Impact on Neighbouring Amenity

The outbuilding has been constructed in accordance with a previous grant of planning 
permission. As a result, no additional impact by means of overlooking, overshadowing or 
by overbearing is expected as a result of the increased use of this building. 

The current proposal seeks to use the outbuilding for continued use ancillary to the 
habitation of the existing dwelling house. As a result of this use, there may be occasions 
of disturbance caused, as with any outbuilding in any other domestic curtilage, this is not 
a planning reason for refusal and other legislative requirements protect residents from 
anti-social behaviour. 

Page 75



WINCHESTER CITY C
[...]
 Received: 08.10.2018
Changes to Elevations (Drawing Number: 201801/002) Received: 08.10.2018

01 Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt.

02 The annexe hereby permitted shall be used solely for purposes incidental to the 
occupation and enjoyment of the existing property as a dwelling (known as: Orchard Gate, 
Lordswood, Highbridge, Hampshire, SO50 6HR) and shall not be occupied as an 
independent planning unit of residential accommodation, business, commercial or 
industrial purpose.

02 Reason:  To accord with the terms of the application since the site lies within an 
area where additional residential properties would not normally be permitted and to 

Page 76



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02332/HOU

prevent the creation, by conversion, of inappropriate units of accommodation, possibly 
leading to over intensive use of the site.

Informatives:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, Winchester City Council (WCC) 
take a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, working with applicants 
and agents to achieve the best solution. To this end WCC:
- offer a pre-application advice service and,
- update applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 
application, where possible suggesting alternative solutions.
In this instance a site meeting was carried out with both the agent and the applicant.

The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan policies 
and proposals:

Winchester District Local Plan Part 1- Joint Core Strategy (2013): DS1, CP13, CP20 and 
MTRA4

Winchester District Local Plan Part 2 - Development Management and Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document (2017): DM1, DM15, DM16, DM17, DM18 and DM23

Supplementary Planning Documents:
Winchester District High Quality Places (2015);
Soberton Village Design Statement

National Planning Policy Guidance/Statements:
National Planning Policy Framework

This permission is granted for the following reasons:
The development is in accordance with the Policies and Proposals of the Development 
Plan set out above, and other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to 
justify a refusal of the application. In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permission should therefore be granted.

Please be advised that Building Regulations may be required for this development. Please 
contact WCC Building Control Department for more information (T: 01962 848176, E: 
buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk)

Page 77



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02332/HOU

Appendix 1

Page 78



PDC1125
PLANNING COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2235 – 
WATER LANE, BISHOPS SUTTON, ALRESFORD

14 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Caroline Brook, Portfolio Holder for 
Built Environment

Contact Officer:  Ivan Gurdler    Tel No: 01962 848403 Email 
igurdler@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALRESFORD AND ITCHEN VALLEY

PURPOSE

To consider confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 2235 to which one letter of 
objection has been received.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That having taken into consideration the representations received, Tree 
Preservation Order 2235 is confirmed.

Page 79

Agenda Item 14

mailto:igurdler@winchester.gov.uk


2 PDC1125

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The confirmation of this Tree Preservation Order (TPO) will contribute to the 
High Quality Environment outcome of the Community Strategy by maintaining 
the environmental quality and character of the area.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the City Council at this stage. 
Compensation is potentially payable only where sufficient evidence has been 
provided by an applicant to support an application to carry out works to the 
protected tree and where that application is refused.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT I
[...]
APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Map of the site.

Page 91



8 PDC1127

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 15 Silwood Close, Winchester, SO22 6EN (Case no: 18/01986/FUL)
	8 63 St Cross Road Winchester, SO23 9RE, (Case no: 18/02549/HOU)
	9 4 De Lunn Buildings, Jewry Street, Winchester, SO23 8SA (Case no: 18/02661/FUL)
	10 Land At St Swithuns Church, London Road, Headbourne Worthy (Case no: 18/01978/FUL)
	12 Lower Farm,School Lane, Headbourne Worthy, Winchester (Case no: 18/02679/FUL)
	13 Orchard Gate, Lordswood, Highbridge, SO50 6HR (Case no: 18/02332/HOU)
	14 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 2235 - Water Lane, Bishops Sutton, Alresford (PDC1125)
	15 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 2233 - Pitt Manor Cottage, Kilham Lane (PDC1127)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 February 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Read
Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
McLean
Rutter
Berry

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Weir

________________________________________________________________
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Rutter declared that in respect of item 12 (Lower Farm, School Lane, 
Headbourne Worthy) she was a member of Headbourne Worthy Parish Council.  
She had not discussed or voted on this item when it was considered by the 
Parish Council and as she had not predetermined the application, she would 
speak and vote on this item.

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 10 January 2019 be approved and adopted.

3.   WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT. 

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1126

APPLICATIONS OUTSIDE OF THE AREA OF THE SOUTH DOWNS 
NATIONAL PARK

4.   15 SILWOOD CLOSE, WINCHESTER (CASE NO: 18/01986/FUL) 

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out an addition of condition 15 which read:

‘Development shall cease on site if, during any stage of the works, unexpected 
ground conditions or materials which suggest potential contamination are 
encountered, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.  Works shall not recommence before a site assessment has been 



undertaken and details of the findings along with details of any remedial action 
required (including timing provision for implementation), has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
not be completed other than in accordance with the approved details.  

NB - potentially contaminated ground conditions include infilled ground, visual 
evidence of contamination or materials with an unusual odour or appearance.

Reason: In order to secure satisfactory development and in the interests of the 
safety and amenity of future occupants.’

During public participation, Deborah Willsher and Kim Blunt spoke in objection to 
the application and Jeremy Tyrell, Agent, spoke in support and answered 
Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Weir spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

In summary, Councillor Weir stated that:
 There was not a Neighbourhood Design Statement or Plan for the 

Bereweeke Road area and as there was a lack of designated housing 
sites it led to infill applications.

 It was a small site, with the development “shoe-horned in” next to the 
pavement and represented over development.

 There was an accumulative effect of development on road safety.
 It needed to be ensured that the beech tree was not put at risk.
 Potential problems with road safety from the access at peak times.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee resolved to refuse permission in 
accordance with policies DM15, DM16 and DM17, as the quantum of 
development would appear cramped in the street scene and it was out of 
character with the prevailing character of the area.  The precise wording was 
delegated to the Head of Development Management in consultation with the 
Chairman.

5.   63 ST CROSS ROAD WINCHESTER, (CASE NO: 18/02549/HOU) 

During public participation, James Bone spoke in objection of the application and 
answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
that an additional condition be included to the effect  that no lighting should be 
installed without first submitting details to the Local Planning Authority for 
approval.

6.   4 DE LUNN BUILDINGS, JEWRY STREET, WINCHESTER (CASE NO: 
18/02661/FUL) 

During public participation, Zac Gurtekin, Ian Tait and Phrynette Dickens spoke 
in objection of the application and answered Members’ questions thereon.



At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

7.   LAND AT ST SWITHUNS CHURCH, LONDON ROAD, HEADBOURNE 
WORTHY (CASE NO: 18/01978/FUL) 

This item was not considered at this meeting and was deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

8.   LOWER FARM,SCHOOL LANE, HEADBOURNE WORTHY, WINCHESTER 
(CASE NO: 18/02679/FUL) 

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out that the Tree Officer had withdrawn his objection following 
investigation into the root area of the Horse Chestnut to the west of the 
outbuilding.  Therefore paragraph 2 of the Landscape and trees section was 
amended to read:

‘The landscape plan shows the removal of a number of smaller trees by the 
access, track and parking area.  The loss of these smaller trees is considered to 
be acceptable.  There is a significant Chestnut to the west of the outbuilding 
noted as T3 Horse Chestnut in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) that 
has a root protection area within the proposed excavation area, it is considered 
that this tree does not have a TPO served on it and is not readily visible in the 
street scene.  While the loss of the tree would be lamentable it is not considered 
to have a high amenity value in the street scene for its loss to warrant a refusal 
reason.’

In addition, the Ecologist comments, last sentence should read: ‘The Ecologist 
raised no objection subject to conditions requiring the measures set out in the 
Ecological Assessment be followed’.

During public participation, Sam Chisnell spoke in objection to the application 
and Gimma Macpherson, Kings Worthy Parish Council, and Richard Osborn, 
Agent, spoke in support and answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for the 
reasons set out in the Report and the Update Sheet.

9.   ORCHARD GATE, LORDSWOOD, HIGHBRIDGE (CASE NO: 18/02332/HOU) 

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which stated that Condition 02 should read as follows:

‘The residential accommodation hereby permitted, as shown in drawing No. 02_ 
Revision B, shall be occupied in association with the dwelling house or shall be 
used for the purposes ancillary to the dwelling house (Orchard Gate).  At no time 
shall the building be occupied as an independent planning unit of residential 
accommodation, business, commercial or industrial purpose.’



During public participation, Maggie Hill, Colden Common Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application and Mrs S Rayner spoke in support and answered 
Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission as the 
development was tantamount to a new dwelling in the countryside and was 
contrary to policy MTRA4.  The precise wording was delegated to the Head of 
Development Management in consultation with the Chairman.

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Development Control 
Applications in relation to those applications outside the area of the 
South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 7 (15 Silwood Close) 
permission be refused in accordance with policies DM15, DM16 
and DM17, as the quantum of development would appear 
cramped in the street scene and it was out of character with the 
prevailing character of the area.  The precise wording was 
delegated to the Head of Development Management in 
consultation with the Chairman.

(ii) That in respect of item 8 (63 St Cross Road) 
permission be granted for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Report and the 
Update Sheet and an additional condition be agreed to the 
effect that no lighting should be installed without first submitting 
details to the Local Planning Authority for approval.

(iii) That in respect of item 13 (Orchard Gate, Lordswood, 
Highbridge) permission be refused as the development was 
tantamount to a new dwelling in the countryside and was 
contrary to policy MTRA4.  The precise wording was delegated 
to the Head of Development Management in consultation with 
the Chairman.

10.   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2235 - WATER LANE, 
BISHOPS SUTTON, ALRESFORD (PDC1125) 

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2235 be confirmed.

11.   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2233 - PITT MANOR 
COTTAGE, KILHAM LANE (PDC1127) 

RESOLVED:



That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2233 be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and adjourned between 12.10pm and 
2.00pm and concluded at 4.10 pm

Chairman


